DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1 FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

RESOLUTION OFFICIALLY CERTIFYING THE LEVY OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2022 TO THE DOUGLAS COUNTY AND ELBERT COUNTY BOARDS OF COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, Section 39-5-128(1), C.R.S. requires that Douglas County School District Re. 1 certify its 2021 levy to the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties no later than December 15; and

WHEREAS, Section 39-10-114(1)(a)(1)(B), C.R.S. which authorizes school districts to certify an Abatement and Refund Mill Levy in order to recover abatement of taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION, DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1:

Section 1: Pursuant to section 39-5-128 (1), C.R.S. as amended, the Douglas County School District Re. 1 hereby certifies the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties that the School District's 2021 levy on all taxable property within the Counties shall be as follows:

<u>FUND</u>	ASSESSED VALUE	<u>LEVY</u>	DOUGLAS COUNTY	ELBERT COUNTY
			REVENUE	REVENUE
General Fund School Finance	\$8,118,024,637	27.000	\$217,773,677	\$1,412,998
Act Levy per HB20-1418				
HB20-1418 Tax Credit		0.560	\$4,516,787	\$29,306
HB20-1418 Net Mill Levy		26.440	\$213,256,890	\$1,383,682
(to be collected by county)				
General Fund Election Revenue		4.927	\$39,739,663	\$257,844
(November 6, 2018)				
General Fund Election Revenue		0.615	\$4,960,400	\$32,185
(November 7, 2006)				
General Fund Election Revenue		2.094	\$16,889,558	\$109,585
(November 4, 2003)				
General Fund Election Revenue		1.194	\$9,630,436	\$62,485
(November 4, 1997)				
General Fund Election Revenue		0.247	\$1,992,226	\$12,926
(November 7, 1989)				
Abatements and Omitted		<u>0.226</u>	<u>\$1,822,846</u>	<u>\$11,827</u>
Property				
Total General Fund		35.743	\$288,292,019	\$1,870,535
Bond Redemption Fund		8.054	\$64,961,081	\$421,489
Total All Funds		43.797	\$353,253,100	<u>\$2,292,024</u>

Section 2: Business Services is directed to deliver a certified copy of this Resolution to the Board of Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties no later than December 15, 2021.

ADOPTED this 14th day of December 2021.

Mike Peterson, President	Becky Myers, Secretary
Board of Education	Board of Education